
STATE OF VIRGINIA, 

COUNTY OF ROCKINGHAM, to-wit: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SAID COUNTY: 

The grand jurors of the State of Virginia., in and for 

the body of the County of Rockingham and now attending the Circuit 

Court of said County, at its August Term, 1950, upon their oaths 

do present that CHARLES TOBIN, on or about the 11th day of June, 

1950, in said County, did unlawfully and feloniously carnally know 

a male person, namely, Paul Warlltner, with the mouth in violation 

of Section 18 - 98 of the Code of Virginia, against the peace and 

dignity of the Cormnonwealth of Virginia. 

This indictment is found upon the testimony of Police 

Chief Julius Ritchie, a witness sworn in Court and sent before 

the grand jury to give evidence. 
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Witness Subpoena 

Commonwealth of Virginia: 
County of Rockingham, to-wit: 

To the Sheriff of said County, Greeting: 

You are hereby commanded, in the name of the Commonwealth of Virginia to summon __________ _ 

B. L. Kiser, D. s. RCo r 

Julius F. Ritchie, Chf Hbg Police IZ 
to appear before the Trial Justice Court of said County, sitting at Harrisonburg, Virginia 

in said County, on J 7th day of _ ___..,._.T1...__1J .... yl'------, 19-So-. at the hour of_~J.,_,;....,J.,_.Q.L......,lp_. • ._.~ .... [.,.__ _____ _ 

of that day to give evidence in behalf o.___--'C--'o_m_'_t_h ___________________________ _ 

in the pending case of _C_o_m_'_t_h __________________________________ _ 

v. Charles Tobin and Paul Warlitner 



ti) 
Trial Justice Court 

____ Docket No. 5711 A 

Com'th 



Witness Subpoena 

Commonwealth of Virginia: 
County of Rockingham, to-wit: 

To the Sheriff of said County, Greeting: 

You are hereby commanded, in the name of the ·Comrnonweaith of Virginia to summon ______ _ 

John B. Evans, 412 South Main St., Harr_i_s_o_n_b_u~r~g~,,___V~a-•~---------------

to appear before the Trial Justice Court of said County, sitting at Harrisonburg, Virginia 

in said County, on 17th day of,_ _ ____cJuc..=l.c.oy,___ ___ , 19_5Q___::_, at the fiour ·of __ .,£.3--=-:-""3-"0---=-P--=-•=M=•------

of that day to give evidence in behalf of_...:Cc.co=m='-t=h=------~----------------------

in the pending case of __,,C,..,o,..m,.,1_t""h,.._ _________________________________ _ 

v. Charles Tobin and Paul varlitner-

Given under my hand this_~2~6t=h~ __ day 0£~ -~•I~un-.....fA __ &--+-+--• z:~ 



Trial Justice Court 

---- Docket No. A 5711 

Com1th 

( 
V. ( Witness Subpoena 

( 

EXECUTED~ IN THE 0Tf!'1~ ,.• ,' 
ROCKINGHAM BY DELIVERING A R r' 

COPY OF UIE WITHIN-=-.r...;.,;....;.;;::~:;,,, 
Charles Tobin ar..d 'l'O ~~~._...-;....ii....i,.'-8..Q..._ __ _ 

IN PERSON. 
Paul {arlitnero ;;,;?/~ ~~~ 
To July 17, 1950 at 3:30 P.l!. y .Jim£~,.,.,, 



Witness Subpoena 

Commonwealth of Virginia: 
County of Rockingham, to-wit: 

To the Sheriff of said County, Greeting: 

You are hereby commanded, in the name of the Commonwealth of Virginia to surnrno.~-----------

T, m 

to appear before the Trial Justice Court of said County, sitting at'--_...,.,_.,j~
1

~~..-1=:.~J~ll'"'o=m~--,-,~--...._,..,,.;i,a~-~-------­

in said County, on 2, . .u day of Jt:rn. 19-¾-, at the hour of __ ---a2,.._ • ...-jG'-""'v--1•~,-.---,.-'-.------­

of that day to give evidence in behalf of_t-+.,.,,..--'F,,H----,---------------------------

v. 

'v 
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Witness Subpoena 

Commonwealth of Virginia: 
County of Rockingham, to-wit: 

To the Sheriff of said County, Greeting: 

You are hereby commanded, in the name of the Commonwealth of Virginia to summon __________ _ 

John B. Evans, Edinburg, Va. 

to appear before the Trial Justice Court of said County, sitting at Harri sonhurg, Vi rgi ni a 

in said County, on 22nd day ofL_~J~un~e~---- 19__5Q_, at the h·our of. ___ 2----":'----'0'-'0--=-P....:..•M=-.::...• _____ _ 

of that day to give evidence in behalf ofL ~C~o~m~' t~h ____________________________ _ 

in the pending case of -~,.._..__......_ _________________________________ _ 

v. Charles Tobin 
._ 



Trial Justice Court 

_____ Docket No. A - 5711 

I 
Com th 

( 
V. ( Witness Subpoena 

( 

Charles Tobin 

425 N. Main st., or 
Edinburg, Va. 

To June 22, 1950 at 2 PM. 
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\iVitness Subpoena 

Commonwealth of Virginia: 
County of Rockingham, to-wit: 

To the Sheriff of said County, Greeting: 

You are hereby commanded, in the name of the Commonwealth of Virginia to summon, __________ _ 

Alfred E. Eagle (Madison College) 

---------------------·----

to appear before the Trial Justice Court of said County, sitting ;it Harrisonburg, Virginia 

in said County, on 17th day of __ --"'-J-=ul=oL-y ____ , 19.5.Q_, at the hour of __ ___,_J_._: ..,_JO~P'--'."-"'l_..,1.,__ _____ _ 

of that day to give evidence in behalf of the defendant, Charles Tobin 

in the pending case of __,,,.,_,_.a._,.._. _________________________________ _ 

V. Charles Tobin 
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COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA 

vs. 
) 
) Felony ( sodomy) 
) 

CHARLES TOBIN {, I 

Sheffey L. Devier · d -----------~---------,---,------P• • 
Own ( X ) Appointed ( ) 

CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY, VA. 
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AFTER 5 DAYS RETURN TO 

LYNCHBU~G STATE COLONY 
COLONY, VIRGINIA 

~-
' • It,< • ..,// . ri; ·~ ~-:\ . 

Q ,'\ I ' • 

V (,.-J -~-; . } ~ . ...,~ 

rur. J. Robert S • tzer ' ~j; 
Clerk of the Cou • ,),~---
The Circuit Court of Rockingham 
Harrisonburg, Virginia 





Hon.Har~ilton Haa~ 
;._1-f_?.. 'J:._ !'K JUDC:.E 

f\NENTY-FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 

LURAY, VIRGINIA 

J. ROBERT SWITZER, CLERK 

<!Utrk' s @ffitt 

Qtirruit <!Lnurt of Jltnrkingqant <!tnunfJJ 
1tif arrisnnhurg, llirginia 

December 19, 1950 

Dr. D. _. llurrell, Jr. 
&up rintar d.:;n t, Lyne:_ burg 
State C lony 
Colony, Virgi ia 

D~ar Dr. fiarre 

udge Hau has ask~d me to unsw1-,r your ette:r of 
Decem'ber 18, l.950, in regard to Ch·..:.rles Tobin. 

DEPUTIES 

HARRY LEE BRYAN 

MARGIE BOWERS 

MARGARET B. WENGER 

Judge .Haas does not feel the. he has dny jurisdic­
tion in the 1J.atter and tbereror0 feels th::, r:atte_ 
should be left enti ely in your hands. 

Yours very truly, 

J. obErt vitz~r, Clerk 
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Com. vs. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

Com. vs. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4-

5. 

6. 

s-711-A 

Report of Witnesses for the Commonwealth 

Month of~ 

Whose mileage and attendance were not collected by the Trial Justice before the end of said month. 

WITNESSES 

(£-1.' IP 11, h •• • 1 , r_K•l Ju•)'~ / 
~ ~;,& ~~ ~,(>(f_J-

Fel. 
AtLdanc~ Pro. or Days Miles Mileage Date 

Misd. . 
' 

Fe/ 1--1---1-___,/,_/1~0 

I . S-o 

All witnesses summoned for the Commonwealth shall be entitled to receive for each day's attendance fifty cents, 

all necessary ferriage and tolls, and five cents per mile over five miles going and returning to place of trial or before 

grand jury. (Sec. 3512) 
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STAFF CONFERErCE - November 21, 1950 

Charles Tobin Reg. No. FM-7239 

H. M. l.!Uackenbos, M. D. ----·------·--- ------ Clinical Director 
Mr. John N. Buck --------------------------------Chief Psychologist 
Miss Hannah Davis--------------------- -- 1st Asst. Psychologist 
Mr. Allen Cohen--------------------- - -- Psychological Intern 
Mr. John F. Hurley------------------------ - -- Psychological Intern 
Mrs. Cecelia Cromwell ------------------------- - --Social ,1orker 
Miss June Driskill ---- •--- r------1 --&ocial 11orker 

ID.1o/ jpw 

Diagnosis: 

Admitted Octob 
Rockingham f o • 
for an act of ps.vc 
fellatio, 
fully 
physic 
and l;{b 
and 
psybh 

·ated 

ourt Order from 
and study, indicted 
ogentiality -

21 year old, 
d health, free from 
·sablement. Physical 
sentially negative 
d and comprehensive 
it a schizoid type of 

an intellectQal performance 
undetermined mental production 

ed that physical etiological 
ental organic expression attended 

e components are manifested in 
vior pattern of this patient's adaptation. 

al purposes the classification above is 

ndation of socio-therapy, recreational activities 
~r study indicated by reason of the organic 
features manifested by tne patient in his 

conduct. Encephalography and further x-ray examinations 
are indicated. 

H. l.1. Quackenbos, 11. D. 
Clinical Director 
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VI GI I • : I THE C • CUIT cou· T O ROCKI1 GHAI.: cou 'l'Y, 

August 21, 1950. 

Comnonweblth 

vs. On an indictmen-c for l. felony ( sodomy) 

Churle s 1'o bin 

This day ca::1e the attorney for the cor.1:::ionwe&lth, and 

the E..ccused, Ch· rles Tobin, car: .. e pursuc.-nt to his recogniz&.nce 

and by his atto ney, Sheffey L. Devier. ·::hereupon, the st.id 

accused !c:.S o.rr&ig_ ed on tl:.e indict. ,ent t..nd entered ;;. plea of 

not guilty thereto. And tlie ;.:,.ttorney for the com..-noa.ealth 

hu vi g suggested to the court tm t the t.ccused is in suc~1 

□entc:.l o:::- feeble-minded co di tion th ... t his c.:onfinen:ent in the 

St te Colony & t Colony, VirginiL:., is necessc::..ry for his proper 

care ana observction ln order to determine such condition, the 

Sreriff of this County is hereby directed, cs soon LS m~y be prac­

ticcble, to deliver the said Ch~·rles Tobin to the Superintendent of 

the Lynchburg St&.te Colony at Colony, Virginie., for exrmination 

and report concerning his ment&l condition. 

The Clerk of this Court is directed to furnish the 

sheriff :ith one or core certified copies of th~s order, together 

with b. copy of the indictmcmt herein, for present£ tion by him to 

the proper cuthorities o· feid institution upon delivery of the 

said iccusecjlthereto. 

The ~ti.id & cc used i&fyt r.ereu on rele' sed on his recogni2-

ance r• for rid until su h time as the sheriff shall t··ke hi .. into 

ustody for tLe purposes c..foresaid. 

A COPY. 

ATT STE: ~£ , Clerk. 

~'/1 - ~ t~7~ {b-r!(~ 

It L.JC/]A,;;;;.;;;,..,,,v'.,:J_(/_ U, • ~ ~ 
~ 
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LYNCHBURG STATE COLONY D. L. HARRELL, JR., M. D. 

COLONY, VIRGINIA 

DEPARTMENT OF 

MENTAL HYGIENE AND HOSPITALS 

June 20, 1952. 

Hon. Hamilton Haas 
Judge of Circuit Court of Rockingham County 
Harrisonburg, Virginia 

Re: Charles Tobin 
Dear Judge Haas: 

Charles Tobin was admitted to this institution 
by Order of your Court October 5, 1950. Examinations ma.de 
here indicate that he is definitely feebleminded and that his 
intelligence level is that of an imbecile. He is not con­
sidered, from the standpoint of his mental condition, as being 
a suitable candidate for trial. 

Charles was paroled in care of his mother, Mrs. 
Melvin Tobin, Route 3, Harrisomburg, Virginia, on March 24, 
1951. As far as I can tell he is still in the home of his 
mother. 

There is a possibility that the operation of sexual 
sterilization will be recommended in Charles' caseo This cannot 
be done as long as he is here on Court Order. Please let me 

SUPERINTENDENT 

know whether or not you will be willing to discharge him from your 
Court Order with the understanding that he would be committed. 
inunediately to this institution by regular commitment. We would 
then be in position to start the sterilization proceedings. 

DLH/!hb 

cc: 

Mr. John L. Holladay 
Court Social Worker 

D. L. Harrell, Jr., M. Do 
Superintendent 

Circuit Court of Rockingham County 
Harrisonburg, Virginia ff (P ~ ~d ~ 
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July 1, 1952 

D. L. Harrell, Jr., M. D. 
Sup 1 t L chburg st~te Golony 
Colony, Virginia 

Re: Charles Tobin 

Der Dr. Herrell: 

Judge HaLs has handed ne your letter of June 20, 1952, 
rel, tive to the ebove and requested that I inform you 
that the C" se gainst Cru:rles Tobin has b(?en nolle 
prosequied by order entered of' record and tht..t thi 
court h s o further control in the atter. 

Yours very truly, 

J. obert Switzer, C erk 
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pril 14, 1952 

Dr. D. L. Harrell, Jr., Superintendent 
Lynchburg State Colony 
Colony, Vi ginia 

In .. e; Chc.rles Tobin 

Dear Sir: 

This is to dvise you thr...t the cc.se unc .. er indic "ment 
ag&inst the Lbove n'med de endan.t h&.s been dismissed 
by order of this Court entered today. 

Reference is ade to your letter to Hon. George D. 
Conrad, Commonw .... Llth' s 1 ttorney, dated April 12, 195 . 

Yours very truly, 

J. Robert Switzer, Cl rk 

JRS:mb 
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Comp. Form 18-A 

STATE OF VIRGINIA 

COUNTY __ OF Rockingham 

TO ANY SHERIFF OR POLICE OFFICER:_ 

Whe,reas -1--:'-¥~a=~-"-''--''-'-"'=~~~~~-.l,lAc.......1..lS!c.,lu.....__,;z_1,L,U~l,j~,-4----1Vua., • .___,_pi::._ ua.LJ ...Li:q.i.;..t:e~) -,-t-,~:,:---.·i_,,._, ->.\.----,-"',.-: ...1.___::..,t',._,,, ,,.-

has this day made complaint and infonnation on oath before me, J • Court· :\.) "-' 
(Name) 

--------------------- of the said County, tha~--------------­
(Titie) 

Charles Tobin \ m the Slld County • 

dl'd __ day~~ , • > , -~ S-c, Unlawfully arltl feloniously 

, ~) ~nally know a male person, namely,'Paul Warlitner, with the mouth in violation of 

Section 18 - 98 of the Code of Virginia, against the peace and dignity of the 

Commonweal th of Virginia 

These are, therefore, to command you, in the name of the Commonwealth, to apprehend and bring before the 

Trial Justice Court of the said County, the body (bodies) of the above accused, to answer the said complaint and 

to be further dealt with according to law. And you are also directed to summon 

~~ /3 ~ color w Address LI 7--s- IJ M A / IV g Lo 
color Address --------------□ 

color Address ---------------□ 

color Address ---------------□ 

color Address ---------------□ 

as witnesses. 

Given under my hand and seal, this /J/.~ day of 

(Seal) 



I, 

and 

at -c~--1..,___jL... M ., .\t 
or further heard, and before any court thereafter havi 
for the offense with which he is charged, and shall not 
and effect until the char.l{e is finally disposed of or until 

the said =---==.-----------------­
fro~reof. 

Given under my hand, this_..,-,/~!:_,..- __ _ , (1:11 day of 
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LYNCHBURG STATE COLONY 

COLONY. VIRGINIA 

DEPARTMENT OF 

MENTAL HYGIENE AND HOSPITALS 

Hon. George D. Conrad 
Commonwealth's Attorney 
Harrisonburg, Virginia 

Dear Mr. Conrad: 

April 12, 19520 

Re: Charles Tobin 

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of 
April 10th concerning the above mentioned boy. 

After careful study and examinations our staff 
diagnosed this case as Mental Deficiency, Undifferentiated; 
Intellectual Status: Imbecile. This boy got along nicely 
here at the Colony and caused no trouble. 

0. L. HARRELL. JR., M. 0. 

In December 1950 this boy's mother requested that he 
be allowed to return hom for Christmas and we took this matter 
up with Mr. Robert Switzer and he wrote us on December 19, 1950 
that the Judge did not feel that he had any jurisdiction over this 
boy and we therefore permitted him to go home for two weeks. He 
returned on time and on March 24, 1951, he was paroled to his mother 
with the permission of the Court and he has been at home on parole 
status ever sinceo Reports from his mother at intervals indicate 
that Charles is getting along satisfactorily and he has been allowed 
to remain. He will be considered for discharge now that he has 
been out for over a year and we would appreciate your recommendations 
in this matter. 

/fhb 

A. ;~;:;(? llU) 
D. L. Harrell, Jrt/'R. D. 
Superintendent 
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LYNCHBURG STATE COLONY D. L. HARRELL. JR., M. 0. 

COLONY VIRGINIA 

DEPARTMENT OF 

MENTAL HYGIENE AND HOSPITALS 

December 18, 1950. 

Mr. J. Robert Switzer 
Clerk of the Circuit Court 
Harrisonburg, Virginia 

Dear Mr. Switzer: 

Re: Chas. Tobin 

The mother of Charles Tobin has requested through 
Commonwealth Attorney George D. Conrad that Charles be 
pennitted. to spend 3 or 4 days at home during the Christmas 
season. 

Charles has made an extremely good, passive 
adjustment since admission to the Colony. The diagnosis is 
Mental Deficiency, Imbecile levelp 

My recommendation is that Charles be pennitted. 
to visit with his relatives for the stated period. I would 
appreciate your bringing this matter to the attention of the 
Judge of the Circuit Court and request him for me pennission 

,I 

to act accordingly 0 

DLH/fhb 

cc: 

Geo. D .. Conrad 
Commonwealth Attorney 
Harrisonburg, Virginia 

Yours very truly, f'\ ( I •. , 
, . . 

D. L. Harrell, Jr., M. D0 

Superintendent 

SUPERINTENDENT 
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LYNCHBURG STATE COLONY 
COLONY, VIRGINIA 

D. L. HARRELL. JR .• M. D. 

DEPARTMENT OF 

MENTAL HYGIENE AND HOSPITALS 

Mr. J. Robert Switzer 
Clerk of the Court 

November 21+, 1950 

The Circuit Court of Rockingham 
Harrisonburg, Virginia 

Ref: Charles Tobin 

Dear Sir: 

Herein please find Staff note relating to the above 
named patient. 

SUPERINTENDENT 

At this t~ne Charles Tobin continues to make a quiet, 
cooperative and passive adjustment at the Colony and continues 
in good physical health. No overt special behavior manifestations 
or traits in reference to sex perversions have been observed or 
recorded. It is desirable in tne best interest of the patient I s 
welfare that our studies s ha 11 continue. 

I am, 

Q/jpw 

CC: Mr. Sheffey L. Devier 
Attorney at Law 
Harrisonburg, Virginia 

D. L. Harrell, Jr., M. D. 
Superintendent 
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